

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ELK GROVE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND
DAVID W. GORDON, SUPERINTENDENT,
PETITIONERS

v.

MICHAEL A. NEWDOW, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
SEATTLE ATHEISTS,
SECULAR COALITION FOR AMERICA,
ATHEIST COMMUNITY OF AUSTIN, AND
INSTITUTE FOR HUMANIST STUDIES,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Counsel of Record:

GARY D. BOREK
373 Darwin Drive
Amherst, NY 14226
716-839-4321

February 10, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of Amici 1

Summary of Argument..... 3

Argument 6

 I. The Establishment Clause prohibits government endorsement of a particular deity such as Jesus or Allah, as well as government endorsement of a monotheistic god..... 6

 II. The phrase "under God" does not qualify as "ceremonial deism" when said by a public school teacher leading elementary students in the daily recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance. 8

 III. Ceremonial deism is an archaic constitutional concept that should be buried alongside the doctrine of "separate but equal." 14

Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, 638 (1943).....	14
<i>Bradwell v. State</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1873)	4, 18, 19
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	4, 18
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	3, 8, 9
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421, 430 (1962)	8
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> 330 U.S. 1, 15 (1947).....	7
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	3, 8
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	3, 8
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	3, 6, 9, 11
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	9, 13
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	4, 18
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	4, 18, 19
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145, 164 (1879).....	7
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	3, 6, 8
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488, 495 (1961).....	7

MISCELLANEOUS

100 Cong. Rec. 7, 8618 (June 22, 1954).....	12
American Religious Identity Survey (ARIS).....	16

Eck, Diana L., <i>A New Religious America: How a Christian Country Has Become The World's Most Religiously Diverse Nation</i> , 4 (Harper San Francisco, 2002)	15
Epstein, S.B., <i>Rethinking the Constitutionality of Ceremonial Deism</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 2083 (1996).....	8, 18
H.R. Rep. No. 83-1693 (1954), reprinted in 1954 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2339	12
http://abcnews.go.com/sections/politics/DailyNews/political_020626.html (June 26, 2002)	13
National Survey of Religious Identification (NSRI).....	15
Sutherland Book Review, 40 Ind. L.J. 83, 86 n. 7 (1965).....	8
